

# Provider Services

---

December 2025

# Evolent P&T Policy Updates

The following policies were reviewed and approved by the P&T committee in October of 2025. Policies were approved on 10/30/2025 and will be effective for Kentucky on 12/25/2025:

ECG 3008	Datroway (datopotamab deruxtecan-dlnk)	ECG 3148	Breyanzi (lisocabtagene maraleucel)	ECG 3170	Columvi (glofitamab)
ECG 3018	Opdivo and Opdivo Qvantig (nivolumab IVSC)	ECG 3149	Tivdak (tisotumab vedotin-tftv)	ECG 3172	Augtyro (repotrectinib)
ECG 3029	Zynyz (retifanlimab-dlwr)	ECG 3150	Epkinly (epcoritamab-bysp)	ECG 3174	Rytelo (imetelstat)
ECG 3033	Clolar (clofarabine)	ECG 3151	Imdelltra (tarlatamab-dlle)	ECG 3176	Lonsurf (trifluridine and tipiracil)
ECG 3039	Generic Drugs	ECG 3152	Ibtrozi (taletrectinib)	ECG 3177	Eculizumab Products
ECG 3052	Welireg (belzutifan)	ECG 3153	Zusduri (mitomycin intravesical solution)	ECG 3178	Jemperli (dostarlimab-gxly)
ECG 3122	Monjuvi (tafasitamab-cxix)	ECG 3154	Bevacizumab Products	ECG 3179	Opdualag (nivolumab and relatlimab-rmbw)
ECG 3132	Emrelis (telisotuzumab vedotin-tllv)	ECG 3155	Yervoy (ipilimumab)	ECG 3180	Elrexio (elranatamab-bcmm)
ECG 3134	Luteinzing Hormone Releasing Hormone (LHRH)	ECG 3156	Nubeqa (darolutamide)	ECG 3181	Talvey (talquetamab-tgvs)
ECG 3135	Zolinza (vorinostat)	ECG 3157	Lynozofic (linvoseltamab-gcpt)	ECG 3182	Vanflyta (quizartinib)
ECG 3136	Istodax (romidepsin)	ECG 3158	Zegfrovy (sunvozertinib)	ECG 3183	Tecelra (afamitresgene autoleucel)
ECG 3137	Ixempra (ixabepilone)	ECG 3159	Keytruda (pembrolizumab)	ECG 3184	Voranigo (vorasidenib)
ECG 3138	Vitrakvi (larotrectinib)	ECG 3160	Darzalex and Darzalex Faspro (daratumumab IVSC)	ECG 3185	Modeyso (dordaviprone)
ECG 3139	Xospata (gilteritinib)	ECG 3161	Reblozyl (luspatercept-aamt)	ECG 3186	Hernexeos (zongertinib)
ECG 3141	Daurismo (glasdegib)	ECG 3162	Valstar (valrubicin)	ECG 3187	Jevtana (cavazitaxel)
ECG 3142	Ayvakit (avapritinib)	ECG 3164	Halaven (eribulin)		
ECG 3144	Sylvant (siltuximab)	ECG 3165	Treanda_Bendeka_Belrapzo_Vivimusta (bendamustine)		
ECG 3145	Unituxin (dinutuximab)	ECG 3166	Mylotarg (gemtuzumab ozogamicin)		
ECG 3146	Koselugo (selumetinib)	ECG 3167	Vizimpro (dacomitinib)		
ECG 3147	Pemazyre (pemigatinib)	ECG 3168	Tabrecta (capmatinib)		
		ECG 3169	Krazati (adagrasib)		

All Molina clinical policies are located at [MolinaClinicalPolicy.com](https://MolinaClinicalPolicy.com). All payment policies for Passport –Medicaid can be found on our website at [PassportHealthPlan.com](https://PassportHealthPlan.com), click on Health Care Professionals, or by clicking [here](#).

# SKYGEN Partnership

We are pleased to announce that Passport, in partnership with SKYGEN, will now administer Medicaid and Dual Eligible Special Needs Plan (DSNP) dental benefits for Passport effective **January 1, 2026**.

The process of contracting with these Passport products can be completed online in just a few minutes:

- Visit the Provider Contracting Portal, [www.skygenusaproviders.com](http://www.skygenusaproviders.com) enter code **[MOLINAKY]**.
- Review and e-sign a Participating Dental Agreement in just minutes.
- Call a Network Development Specialist at **1-800-508-6965** with any questions you may have.

Once your TIN has contracted, your providers are required to complete the credentialing process. Please send your CAQH ID or visit <https://app.dentalhub.com/app/login> to submit your application to the Credentialing team. If you need any assistance with credentialing, please feel free to reach out to a Credentialing Specialist at **1-855-812-9211** or [credentialing@skygenusa.com](mailto:credentialing@skygenusa.com).

Passport and SKYGEN are committed to providing you with strong service and dedicated support. Through your participation, you will have access to innovative web-based tools that help reduce costs through minimized administrative tasks. The Dental HUB gives you access to:

- Uniquely developed tools, technologies, and payment delivery systems specifically designed to ensure we process your claims timely and accurately
- Electronic transaction options including direct claim submission and direct deposit
- Claim payment estimator
- Eligibility information and appointment scheduler
- Historical remittance advice

# Molina Dental Policy Updates

Passport routinely reviews our policies to ensure compliance with regulations and correct provider billing and reimbursement guidelines.

*The following payment policies were reviewed and approved and will be effective for Kentucky on 01/01/2026:*

- MCP No. 16.02 Criteria for Cast Crowns Policy
- MCP No. 16.09 Criteria for General Anesthesia and IV Sedation Policy
- MCP No. 16.12 Criteria for Fixed Prosthodontics Policy
- MCP No. 16.13 Criteria for Occlusal Guards Policy
- MCP No. 16.14 Criteria for Maxillofacial Prosthetics Policy

## PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED:

All Molina clinical policies are located at [MolinaClinicalPolicy.com](https://MolinaClinicalPolicy.com). All payment policies for Passport –Medicaid can be found on our website at [PassportHealthPlan.com](https://PassportHealthPlan.com), click on Health Care Professionals, or by clicking [here](#).

# Billing, Coding & Reimbursement Updates: Screening for STIs

Topic	Description
Screening for Sexually Transmitted Infections (STIs) and High-Intensity Behavioral Counseling (HIBC) to Prevent STIs	<p>Determination for reimbursement will be based on the criteria outlined in CMS National Coverage Determination (NCD) 210.10 and reference articles.</p> <p><b>CPT/HCPCS code(s):</b> 86592, 86593, 86631, 86632, 86780, 87110, 87270, 87320, 87340, 87341, 87490, 87491, 87590, 87591, 87800, 87810 and 87850</p> <p><b>ICD-10-CM diagnostic code(s):</b> The CPT/HCPCS code(s) listed above are deemed eligible for reimbursement determination only when billed with ICD-10-CM diagnostic code(s) that is specified within the associated LCD(s) and/or NCD(s).</p>

Passport utilizes a claims adjudication system that encompasses edits and audits that follow state and federal requirements as well as administers payment rules based on generally accepted principles of correct coding. In the absence of state guidance, Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) and Medicare Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) will be utilized for guidance as outlined in the Passport Provider Manual.

In addition to the utilization of NCDs and LCDs, providers should continue to follow Passport’s prior authorization guidelines.

Effective **12/7/2025**, Passport aligns with Medicare National Coverage Determinations (NCDs) and Medicare Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs) for the services outlined here.

NOTE: CPT/HCPCS codes and ICD-10-CM diagnostic codes are subject to change based on state and federal guidance.

# Authorizations in Availity

At Passport, our goal is to be easier to do business with. By using Availity, your team can submit authorization requests faster, track status updates in real time, and reduce delays caused by fax transmission or manual processes resulting in faster turnaround time for you. Your members will receive faster access to care and improved Continuity of Care. Ultimately, it is designed to make your workflow more efficient and transparent.

- If your office hasn't registered yet for the Availity portal, we're happy to walk you through the process or send you training materials and tip sheets. [How to Register with Availity](#)
- If you're already using Availity, I'd love to make sure you have what you need to navigate this transition smoothly. We have a full suite of trainings, FAQs, and webinars at your disposal and can assist you in real time with walking through any of these.





# Community Engagement – Member Information Sessions

## Member Education Sessions offered virtually

Tuesdays 12 p.m. EST/11 a.m. CST

Thursdays 3:30 p.m. EST/2:30 p.m. CST

## Spanish Session Virtually – Thursdays

12 p.m. EST/ 11 a.m. CST

## Member Education in-person at local One Stop Help Centers

Wednesdays 11 a.m. EST/10 a.m. CST

- Bowling Green, 636 US 31 W BY-PASS Suite A
- Covington, 1613 Madison Ave.
- Hazard, 124 Grand Vue Plaza
- Lexington, 127 W. Tiverton Way Suite 128
- Owensboro, 410 Southtown Blvd. Suite 3

## Questions?

For more information or to find your community engagement specialist, call **(270) 698-9368**.

## Session dates and times

Sessions run January 7 thru December 11, 2025 – except on holidays



### How to join a virtual session:

To join a session,  
[click here](#) or scan  
QR code

Meeting ID:  
281 993 945 629

Passcode:  
tU38sA



Please join us for a 30-minute member information session! These sessions will take place in person and virtually, so your members can choose how they would like to attend.

There's no need for members to sign up ahead of time; members can click the link below at the time that works best for them.

[Link](#) to Member Information sessions flyer

[Link](#) to Member Information sessions flyer on Passport website

# Appendix - Behavioral Health Required Seven Day Follow-up After Hospitalization

Psychiatric Hospitalization is an important intervention to stabilize members with acute mental health emergencies. To maintain treatment gains begun in the hospital, out-patient follow-up is essential. Per their contract with Molina, providers must schedule members receiving inpatient psychiatric services for a psychiatric outpatient appointment prior to discharge. This aftercare outpatient appointment must include the specific time, date, location, and name of the Provider. This appointment must occur within seven (7) days of the discharge date.

Also, for Outpatient Providers, if a member misses a behavioral health appointment, the Behavioral Health Provider is responsible to contact the member within twenty-four (24) hours of a missed appointment to reschedule. The responsibility to ensure that members receive prompt follow-up care is a shared responsibility between the hospital, the outpatient BH provider, and the health plan.

For more information about contract requirements on follow-up for behavioral health services, please see our [Provider Manual](#).



# Appendix: Keeping CAQH Information Up to Date

- Our Credentialing Program has been developed in accordance with State and Federal requirements and the standards of the National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA). The Credentialing Program is reviewed annually, revised, and updated as needed.
- Passport recredentials every Practitioner at least every 36 months. Failure to respond to recredentialing efforts may result in termination from the Passport network. Keeping your CAQH information up to date, including credentialing contact, is essential to the recredentialing process. Steps to ensure information is up to date:
  - Login to CAQH ProView account at <https://proview.caqh.org/pr>
  - Click on "Review & Attest" from the home page
  - Update information as needed
  - Click Attest
  - Upload any applicable supporting documents.
- For additional information about Passport's Credentialing program, including Policies and Procedures, please refer to the Credentialing and Recredentialing section of the [Provider Manual](#).
  - Molina Healthcare, Inc. Attn: Credentialing Dept. PO Box 2470 Spokane, WA 99210 Phone: (800) 578-0775



# Appendix - November eNews



[Purchasing Invoice Required with Claims for High-Cost Medications](#)



[Billing, Coding & Reimbursement Updates: CAR, ICD, Rad Chest](#)



[Billing, Coding & Reimbursement Updates: Screening for STIs](#)



[2025 November MCP Policy Update](#)



[2025 November MCP Policy Update](#)



[Evolut October P&T Policy Updates](#)

Stay up to date with what's happening at Passport by registering to receive eNews via email! Click here to [register](#).

# Appendix: Helpful Resources

Information regarding emergency and/or disaster assistance will be posted, as needed, on our website [here](#).

## Passport resources that may be helpful:

- Passport Member Services Line: 800-578-0603 – *we can help with replacing lost member ID cards, assist in obtaining replacement durable medical equipment, and more*
- Behavioral Health Crisis Line: 844-800-5154 – *licensed clinicians are available to assess members in crisis, provide crisis counseling and connection to services*
- Care Management Referrals: Providers can call 800-578-0775, select the Care Management option. Or anyone can email [CareManagement\\_KY@passporthealthplan.com](mailto:CareManagement_KY@passporthealthplan.com) - *this includes referrals for housing assistance and assistance with other social determinants of health (e.g., food, clothing, transportation)*

## Passport One Stop Help Center Locations:

- Bowling Green: 636 US 31 W. By-Pass, Suite A, Bowling Green, KY 42101
- Covington: 1613 Madison Ave., Covington KY 41011
- Hazard: 124 Grand Vue Plaza, Hazard, KY 41701
- Lexington: 127 W. Tiverton Way, Suite 128, Unit 4, Lexington, KY 40503
- Owensboro: 410 Southtown Blvd, Suite 3, Owensboro, KY 42303
- Louisville: 2028 W Broadway, Louisville, Kentucky 40203

# Appendix - Payment Policies Online

Passport payment policies can be found on our website [here](#).

- Assistant at Surgery
- Breast Cancer Genetic Testing Tier 1 vs Tier 2
- Corrected Claim Reimbursement
- Critical Care Codes when Discharging Home
- DRG Clinical Validation
- Duplicate Claim Reimbursement Policy
- Early Elective Delivery payment Policy
- Facility Emergency Department Evaluation and Management leveling
- High-Level E/M with Preventive Medicine Policy
- Hospital Routine Supplies Services Reimbursement
- Hydrolyzed Enteral Formula - Diagnosis
- In-Office Lab Policy
- Inpatient Only Procedures Codes
- Newborn and NICU
- Observation Reimbursement Policy
- Optum Pause and Pay
- Outpatient Definitive Presumptive Drug Testing Medicaid Medicare
- Split Night Sleep Study
- Sterilization
- Therapeutic Behavioral Health Services H2019\_H2020
- Timely Filing Reimbursement Policy
- Vitamin D Assay Testing

*Please note that the effective date of any payment policy, and any subsequent revision to a payment policy, shall not be less than 30 days following the date of publication of that revision, pursuant to Section 27.12 of the Kentucky Managed Care Contract.*

## Appendix - Resources

### Provider Contact Center

- (800) 578-0775

### Contracting Inquiries

- [KY\\_Contract\\_Management@MolinaHealthCare.com](mailto:KY_Contract_Management@MolinaHealthCare.com)

### Credentialing Inquiries

- [Contracting@passporthealthplan.com](mailto:Contracting@passporthealthplan.com)

### Appeals and Grievances

- [MHK\\_Provider\\_GnA@passporthealthplan.com](mailto:MHK_Provider_GnA@passporthealthplan.com)

### Dental Inquiries

- [KentuckyProviders@DentaQuest.com](mailto:KentuckyProviders@DentaQuest.com)

### Vision Inquiries

- [www.marchvisioncare.com](http://www.marchvisioncare.com)

### Pharmaceutical Inquiries

- <http://kyportal.medimpact.com>



## Appendix - Online Tools

[Provider  
Manual](#)

[Quick  
Reference  
Guide](#)

[Prior  
Authorization  
Look-up Tool](#)

[eNews](#)

[Provider  
Portal: Availity](#)

[Passport  
Advantage](#)

[Marketplace](#)

[KHIE](#)

[Value Added  
Benefits](#)